

No. 06-0341-pr

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RICARDO A. DE LOS SANTOS MORA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK;
RICHARD A. BROWN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY; and
FLUSHING QUEENS POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JAMES H. THESSIN
Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, DC 20520

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

ROSLYNN R. MAUSKOPF
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602

ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332

SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689

Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250

Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ARTICLE 36 OF THE VIENNA CONVENTION DOES NOT CREATE JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS	5
II. ANY RIGHTS CREATED BY ARTICLE 36 OF THE VIENNA CONVENTION ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE IN A PRIVATE CIVIL ACTION FOR MONEY DAMAGES	17
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME AND TYPE-SIZE REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS SCAN REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	29
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	6
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	25
<i>Baldwin v. Franks</i> , 120 U.S. 678 (1887)	25, 26
<i>Bannerman v. Snyder</i> , 325 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Bowman v. Chicago N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 611 (1885)	25
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	8, 9
<i>Carter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 317 (1885)	25
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	26
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	21, 22
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	11, 18, 19, 20, 29
<i>D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	7, 15, 19, 20, 28
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	17

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	28, 29
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	6
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1055 (1990)	27
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 425 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	27
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	27
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006)	7, 12, 18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	28
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 977 (2002)	7
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 962 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000)	7, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	17, 19
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	29

<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	27
---	----

Constitution:

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	22
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	22

Treaties:

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations:

Preamble	3, 8
Article 5	3
Article 36	<i>passim</i>
Article 36(1)	8, 10
Article 36(1)(a)	4, 10
Article 36(1)(b)	4, 10
Article 36(1)(c)	4, 10

Statutes:

Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, § 1, 14 Stat. 385	23
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 120, 16 Stat. 544	27
Act of Apr. 20, 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13	21
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470	23
25 U.S.C. § 71	28
28 U.S.C. § 517	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	24
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	24

28 U.S.C. § 1915A	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241	24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Rules:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
---	---

Legislative Materials:

S. Exec. Rep. No. 9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	15
---	----

Miscellaneous:

International Law Commission, Summary Records of 535th Meeting, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SR.535 (1960)	13
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Consular Relations, With Commentaries (1961)	14
1 Official Records, United Nations Conference on Consular Relations, Vienna, 4 Mar. - 22 Apr. (1963)	9, 14
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of United States § 111, cmt. h (1987)	15
Statute of the ICJ, art. 59, 59 Stat. 1062	10
